$\frac{\text{MICHIGAN STATE}}{\text{U N I V E B S I T Y}} = E \times$

Extension

As you know, MSU Extension made the decision to suspend all face-toface youth events and programs that take place anywhere in the state. This applies to all Michigan 4-H events and activities scheduled through September 1, 2020. Youth safety and security are a guiding principle of Michigan 4-H; this decision was a reflection of that and our ongoing commitment to helping Michigan youth be physically and emotionally safe.

Although the Macomb County Top 4-Her Competition cannot be facilitated in person, we are still able to recognize the best of the best in our county through this program remotely. Below are some special changes and instructions to this year's Macomb County Top 4-Her Competition in light of our circumstances.

- The competition will not take place at the Armada Fair this year
- To apply, please submit completed portfolios via email to <u>Macomb.4h@macombgov.org</u> by July 5th at 5:00pm. We will only accept applications submitted in this manner.
- Interviews will be done remotely using the Zoom App. These will be scheduled for early August.
- The Top 4-Her will be announced and recognized at the Macomb County Awards this Fall.

Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions to Top 4-Her Superintendent Maggie Bohm at <u>Margaret.bohm98@gmail.com</u> or 4-H Program Coordinator Elizabeth Duran at <u>duraneli@msu.edu</u>.

We look forward to recognizing this year's Top 4-Her!

Macomb County 4-H Staff



MSU EXTENSION

21885 Dunham Rd Verkuilen Bldg, Suite 12 Clinton Twp, MI 48036

> Phone: 586-469-5180 Fax: 586-469-6948 www.msue.msu.edu